denominated bonds and the borrowings denominated in EURO have been designated as hedges of net investment risk.

Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

61

NOTE 31. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The information regarding the export and import figures realized as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

  2018 2017

Total Export 567.491 220.134

Total Import 3.376.887 1.872.381

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

 Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

  December 31, 2018(*) December 31,2017(*)

 Income / (Loss)

Increase of

the foreign

currency

Decrease of the

foreign

currency

Increase of

the foreign
currency

Decrease of

the foreign
currency

Increase / decrease in USD by 10%:
   USD denominated net asset / (liability) (527.301) 527.301 (352.436) 352.436

   USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 411.023 (411.023) - -

Net effect in USD (116.278) 116.278 (352.436) 352.436

Increase / decrease in EURO by 10%:

   EURO denominated net asset / (liability) (176.597) 176.597 (138.882) 138.882

   EURO denominated hedging instruments (-) 60.280 (60.280) - -

Net effect in EURO (116.317) 116.317 (138.882) 138.882

Increase / decrease in other foreign currencies by 10%:

   Other foreign currency denominated net asset / (liability) 5.873 (5.873) (195) 195
   Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - - - -

Net effect in other foreign currency 5.873 (5.873) (195) 195

TOTAL (226.722) 226.722 (491.513) 491.513

(*)  Monetary assets and liabilities eliminated in scope of consolidation are not included.

c) Foreign Currency Hedge of Net Investments in Foreign Operations

The Group designated denominated bond issued amounting to USD500 million as of January 1, 2018 and EURO100

million as of April 1, 2018 as a hedging instrument in order to hedge its foreign currency risk arising from the

translation of net assets of its subsidiary located in Netherlands, Efes Breweries International (whose main activity

is facilitating foreign investments in breweries).

As of April 1, 2018, CCİ designated USD 281 million out of USD denominated bond issued amounting to USD500